- o L\ 1A -
—_ Q hl 1 ) ¥y o
\:‘\\\\‘\A .‘,_. - s e |

R et

-
Lart
A

INTRODUCTION &= = qe. iff: cam
’r()(;L()Bf\L ?S&K'ﬁ'-&~;k‘ i A
FINANCIAL

MARKETS W

STEPHEN VALDEZ

THE FINANCIAL
TRAINING COMPANY

SECOND EDITION




An Introduction to
Global Financial Markets

An extensively revised edition of

An Introduction to Western Financial Markets

STEPHEN VALDEZ

MACMILLAN
Business




#a

© Stephen Valdez 1993, 1997

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of
this publication may be made without written permission.

No paragraph of this publication may be reproduced, copied or
transmitted save with written permission or in accordance with
the provisions of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988,
or under the terms of any licence permitting limited copying
issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency, 90 Tottenham Court
Road, London WP 9HE.

Any person who does any unauthorised act in relation to this
publication may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil
claims for damages.

The author has asserted his right to be identified as the author of this work
in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

Published 1993 as An Introduction to Western Financial Markets
Reprinted twice
This extensively revised edition published 1997

Published by

MACMILLAN PRESS LTD

Houndmills, Basingstoke, Hampshire RG21 6XS
and London

Companies and representatives

throughout the world

ISBN 0-333-69584—4 hardcover
ISBN 0-333-69394-9 paperback

A catalogue record for this book is available
from the British Library.

This book is printed on paper suitable for recycling and
made from fully managed and sustained forest sources.

109 8 7 6 5 4 3 2
06 05 04 03 02 G 00 99 98 97

Printed and bound in Great Britain by
Antony Rowe Ltd, Chippenham, Wilts.



Preface

The idea of a book on global financial markets came 10 me when I hit the problem
of recommended reading for candidates coming from the continent of Europe to one
of our courses.

Since the course in question was about the markets in general, books called ‘How
the City of London Works’ (or similar titles) did not exactly answer the problem.
This was particularly true when we found ourselves facing audiences from the
former Russian republics and from East Europe.

It seemed to me that there was a need for a more general book about the global
markets as a whole, as opposed to one about markets in one particular country such
as the US or the UK. In any case, the financial world is becoming more integrated
and global in its operations. A parochial knowledge of just one country is proving
less and less satisfactory. This book attempts to answer this need.

Having said that, the book does not attempt a systematic coverage of the markets
in all countries. Such a book would be far bulkier than this one and, probably,
unreadable! Instead I have usually concentrated on examples from the US, UK,
Germany, France and Japan. From time to time, illustrations will also be given from
markets such as the Netherlands, Spain, Italy and Switzerland. The aim is not only
to give a basic idea of how the markets work, but also to show the diversity of
customs and practices within a common theme.

The book should prove useful for those preparing for a variety of examinations
(MBA, banking, finance, economics and business studies), those working in
banking and financial institutions in a support role (computer staff, accountants,
personnel, public relations, back office and settlement) and, finally, staff in the many
suppliers of information and computer services to the financial markets (computer
manufacturers and software houses, Reuters, Telerate and so on).

In preparing the second edition, I have acted on suggestions from readers that a
summary at the end of each chapter would be useful and that the scope of the book
would be improved by more coverage of the Japanese markets. I have also followed
up useful suggestions for additions to the glossary.

I have, of course, brought all the statistical tables up to date and included more
recent events such as international bank mergers (for example, the Bank of Tokyo/
Mitsubishi and Chemical/Chase Manhattan), the spate of changes in the UK
building society movement, the Nick Leeson affair, the BIS 1995 survey of OTC
derivative markets, the Lloyd’s of London recovery plan and developments in the
European Union, especially the moves towards a single currency in 1999,

Extra subjects now included in the text are a mention of credit unions in the
banking chapter, a widening of the topics discussed in money markets and bonds to
cover repos, asset backed securities, coupon stripping and dragon bonds and, in the
equity chapter (Chapter 9), the addition of bought deals, share buy backs, GDRs as

Xiv



Acknowledgements XV

well as ADRs and the increasingly popular scrip dividend.

Finally, after much heart searching and discussions with my publisher, we have
decided that An Introduction to Global Financial Markets is aslightly more apposite
title than that used in the first edition.

Stephen Valdez



Acknowledgements

Many organisations kindly gave permission for copyright material to be used and
these were:

Association for Payment Clearing Services

Acquisitions Monthly

The Banker

Bank of England

Bank for International Settlements

Datastream International

Euromoney Publications plc

European Association of Cooperative Banks

Federal Trsut

Financial Times

London Stock Exchange

Organisation for European Cooperation and Development
PDFM

SBF - Paris Bourse

Society for Worldwide Interbank Financial Telecommunications
Technimetrics Inc.

Union Bank of Switzerland

Once again, as with the first edition, my thanks to Tina Shorter of Firm Focus for
her excellent work in preparing the text, including camera-ready copy.

Xvi



Contents

Preface
Acknowledgements

1 The Debt Merry-Go-Round

RAISON D’ETRE OF THE MARKETS
Lenders
Borrowers
Securities

RAISING CAPITAL
Bank Loans
Bonds

Equity

Gearing
CONCLUSION
SUMMARY

2 Banking (I) ~ Background

HISTORY

BANKING SUPERVISION

TYPES OF BANK: DEFINITIONS
OTHER BANKING TERMINOLOGY
A BANK'’S BALANCE SHEET

THE CREATION OF CREDIT
Banking Depends on Confidence
The Money Supply
Liquidity Ratios
The Capital Ratio

CAPITAL RATIO
The Basic Concept
The Basle Committee
Increasing Capital Ratio

CENTRAL BANK REPORTING

THE SECOND BANKING DIRECTIVE

MAJOR WORLD BANKS

SUMMARY

xiv
xvi

puk

® VUV BE R R W= —

12
13
20
21

23
24
24
24
25

25
25
25
27

28
28
29
33



vi Contents

APPENDIX 1 - MAJOR BANKS ACROSS THE WORLD
Main European Banks
US and Japan

APPENDIX 2 - INTERNATIONAL BANKING
COOPERATION AND MERGERS

3 Banking (II) — The Role of the Central Bank

HISTORY OF THE MAJOR CENTRAL BANKS
France
Germany
Japan
UK
us

CENTRAL BANK ACTIVITIES
Supervision of the Banking System
Monetary Policy
Banknotes
Banker to the Other Banks
Banker to the Government
Raising Money for the Government
Controlling the Nation’s Cuirency Reserves
Acting as Lender of Last Resort
Liaison with International Bodies

SUMMARY

4 Banking (III) - Commercial Banking

INTRODUCTION

RETAIL BANKING
Types of Service
Money Banking ~ Deposits
Money Banking —~ Bank Lending
Home Banking
The Electronic Purse
Other Services
Clearing Systems
Key Retail Banking Issues

WHOLESALE BANKING

35
35
37

38

40

40
40
40
41
41
42

43
43
44
45
45
46
47
49
49
49

51

52

52

52
52
53
55
56
57
57
59
60

65



Contents vii

BANK LENDING 66
Uncommitted Facilities 66
Committed Facilities 67
Syndicated Facilities 70
The Loan Agreement 75

SUMMARY 77

5 Banking (IV) — Investment Banking 78

INTRODUCTION 78

INVESTMENT BANKING 78
Accepting 78
Corporate Finance 82
Securities Trading 85
Investment Management 86
Loan Arrangement 87
Foreign Exchange 87
Miscellaneous Activities 37

REGULATION 88

SUMMARY 89

6 The Money and Bond Markets 91

THE RATE OF INTEREST 91
Risk 91
Maturity 92
Expectations 92
Liquidity 93
Supply and Demand 93
Inflation 94

YIELD 94
Par Values 94
Interest Yield 95
Gross Redemption Yield 96
Accrued Interest 98

CREDIT RATINGS 99

DOMESTIC MONEY MARKETS 101
Call Money 101
The Interbank Market 102
Money Market Securities 103

Treasury Bills 103



viii

Contents

Local Authority/Public Utility Bills
Certificates of Deposit (CDs)
Commercial Paper (CP)

Bills of Exchange

CENTRAL BANK ROLE

UK Discount Houses

DOMESTIC BOND MARKETS

Introduction

Government Bonds

Local Authority/Public Sector Bonds
Mortgage and Asset Backed Bonds
Corporate Bonds

Foreign Bonds

Junk Bonds

INTERNATIONAL MARKETS

Background: Eurocurrencies
The Syndicated Loan Market
The International Debt Crisis
The Eurobond Market
Coupon Stripping

Other Variations
Medium-Term Notes (MTNs)
The Money Markets

Repos

Statistics

SUMMARY

7 Foreign Exchange

INTRODUCTION

The Market
Buyers and Sellers
Bank Profits

WHAT DETERMINES EXCHANGE RATES?
BRETTON WOODS

Exchange Rate Stability
International Monetary Fund
The World Bank

FLOATING RATES

104
105
105
107

107
109

110
110
112
115
115
116
118
118

119
119
121
122
124
128
129
130
131
131
132

135

137

137
137
137
138

140

142
143
143
144

145



Contents ix

THE EUROPEAN MONETARY SYSTEM (EMS) 147
The Exchange Rate Mechanism 147
The Ecu 149

THE EUROPEAN MONETARY COOPERATION FUND 151

EUROPEAN MONETARY UNION (EMU) 151

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK FOR CORPORATES 155
Types of Risk 155
Transaction Risk — Forward Rates 156
Transaction Risk — Options 158

FOREIGN EXCHANGE DEALING 161
Quotations 161
Cross-rates 162
Foreign Exchange Swaps 163
Brokers 165
Settlement 166

ARBITRAGE 168

CENTRAL BANK SURVEYS 168

WHY LONDON? 170

SUMMARY 171

APPENDIX 173

8 Finance for Trade 174

GENERAL PROBLEMS 174

PAYMENT SERVICES 174

COLLECTION OF DEBTS 176

EXTENSION OF CREDIT 177
Bill of Exchange 177
Documentary Letter of Credit 177
Types of Documentary Credit 179
Documentary Collection 182

FINANCE FOR THE EXPORTER 182

FOREIGN EXCHANGE 184

TRADING GUARANTEES 184

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 186

SUMMARY 187



X Contents

9 Stock Exchanges 188
HISTORY OF ASSOCIATIONS FOR TRADING 188
STOCKS AND SHARES 189
INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 191
INDICES 192
WHO OWNS SHARES? 195

Small Investors vs Institutions 195
Pension Funds: Funding vs Unfunding 195
Equity Investment 199
Mutual Funds 200
Active vs Passive Management 202
East Europe 202
DEALING SYSTEMS 202
Order Driven Systems 202
Quote Driven Systems 204
Hybrid Systems 208
Inter Dealer Brokers 209
Stock Borrowing and Lending 209
Bought Deals/Block Trades 210
Share Buy-Backs 210
SETTLEMENT 211
NEW ISSUES 212
RIGHTS ISSUES 213
SCRIP ISSUES AND SPLITS 214
SCRIP DIVIDENDS 216
SECOND MARKETS 216
ANALYSTS’ RATIOS 217
DEREGULATION 219
EU RULES 222
Investment Services Directive 222
Capital Adequacy Directive 223
Mergers and Acquisitions 223
Eurolist 224
SUMMARY 224
10 Traded Options 226

DERIVATIVE PRODUCTS 226



Contents xi

TRADED OPTIONS: EQUITIES 227
Calls and Puts 227
Option Writers 229
Trading Options 229
Intrinsic Value and Time Value 231
Calculation of the Premium 232
Exercise or Trade? 234
Other Terminology 235
Options on Indices 236

TRADED OPTION: OTHER OPTIONS 238
Currencies 238
Bonds 238
Interest Rates 239

OPTION STRATEGIES 241

SUMMARY 243

11 Financial Futures 244

FUTURES TRADING 244
Background 244
Hedgers vs Speculators 244
Commodity Futures 246
Financial Futures 248
Index Futures 250
Bond Futures 252
Interest Rates 253
Currency Futures 255
Some Problems of Futures Exchanges 255
Open Outcry or Computers? 255
Contract Volumes 257

SUMMARY 257

12 Other Derivative Products 259

INTRODUCTION 259

FORWARD RATE AGREEMENTS (FRAS) 259

SWAPS 262
Comparative Advantage 262
Interest Rate Swaps 264
Making a Market in Swaps 264
Users of Swaps 266
Swaps and Futures 268

Other Swaps 269



Xii

Contents

CURRENCY SWAPS
CAPS, FLOORS AND COLLARS
Introduction
Caps
Floors
Coillars
THE MARKET IN DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

SUMMARY

13 Insurance

BACKGROUND TO THE INSURANCE MARKETS
History
The Insurance Market
Assurance/Insurance
Regulation
Distribution
Telephone Selling
Self-insurance
REINSURANCE
Definitions
Proporional and Non-proportional Reinsurance
Financial Reinsurance
The Reinsurance Market
LLOYD’S
Organisation
The London Market
Early Problems
Commercial Problems
THE MARKET TODAY
EU REGULATION

SUMMARY

14 Key Trends

INTRODUCTION
DEREGULATION

REREGULATION

RISK MANAGEMENT - COUNTERPARTY RISK
RISK MANAGEMENT - DERIVATIVES

269

270
270
271
271
272

273
275

277

2n
2n
278
278
279
280
281
281

282
282
282
283
284

284
284
286
287
288

291
292
293

295

295
295
296
297
299



MERGERS/COOPERATION
BANCASSURANCE/ALLFINANZ
DEMOGRAPHIC FACTORS

THE EU

ASIAN EMERGING MARKETS
SUMMARY

Glossary
Index

xiii

300
300
301
301
301
302

303
320



1 The Debt Merry-Go-Round

RAISON D’ETRE OF THE MARKETS

The beginning is always a good place to start. Let’s go straight to the heart of the
matter and ask the most fundamental question of all — what are the financial markets
Jor? What is their purpose? What is the raison d’étre?

The markets are all about the raising of capital and the matching of those who
want capital (borrowers) with those who have it (lenders).

How do the borrowers find the lenders? Clearly, with difficulty but for the
presence of intermediaries, such as banks. Banks take deposits from those who have
money to save and bundle it up in various ways so that it can be lent to those who
wish to borrow.

More complex transactions than a simple bank deposit require markets in which
borrowers and their agents can meet lenders and their agents, and existing
commitments to borrow or lend can be sold on to other people. Stock exchanges are
a good example. Companies can raise money by selling shares to investors and
existing shares can be freely bought and sold.

The money goes round and round, just like a carousel on a fairground (see
Table 1.1).

Table 1.1 The debt merry-go-round

Lenders Intermediaries Markets Borrowers
Individuals  Banks Interbank Individuals
Companies  Insurance companies  Stock Exchange = Companies
Pension funds Money market Central government
Mutual funds Bond market Municipalities

Public corporations

Lenders

Let’s have a look at some of those who might be lenders:

Individuals Individuals may have conscious savings in banks of various kinds.
Individuals also may not think of themselves as conscious savers at all but,
nevertheless, pay monthly premiums to insurance companies and contributions to
pensions. Regarding pensions, there are different traditions. The US, UK, the



2 An Introduction to Global Financial Markets

Netherlands, Switzerland and Japan have a strong tradition of pension funds. They
invest the money paid into either private pension plans or employers’ pension
schemes. In France, the state takes care of most pensions and pays them out of current
taxation, not out of a fund. In Germany, company pensions are important but the
company decides on the investment, which may be in the company itself. Where
pension funds exist, these funds of money, along with those of insurance companies,
are key determinants of movements in the markets. They have to look ahead to long-
term liabilities, and will assist the borrowers of capital by buying government bonds,
corporate bonds, corporate equities and so on. The shortage of such funds in many
of the newly emerging economies is a major reason for the slow growth of local
securities markets there.

Companies Wethink of commercial companies as borrowers of capital. However,
even if the company is a borrower, if some of the money is not needed for a short
period of time, it will seek to make money by lending in the short-term markets called
‘money markets’ (that is, transactions of up to 1 year in duration).

There are also companies whose cash flow is strong and who tend to be lenders
rather than borrowers. A major company in the dissemination of financial information
is Reuters. Their Annual Report for 1995 showed liquid funds in excess of £850m.

Borrowers

Who, then, are the borrowers of capital?

Individuals Individuals may have bank loans for domestic purchases or longer-
term mortgages to fund house purchase.

Companies Companies need money short-term to fund cash flow. They need
money longer term for growth and expansion.

Governments  Governments are typically voracious borrowers. Theirexpenditure
exceeds their receipts from taxes and they borrow to make up the deficit. They may
also borrow on behalf of municipalities, federal states, nationalised industries and
public sector bodies generally. The total is usually called the ‘Public Sector
Borrowing Requirement’ (PSBR). The cumulative total for all the borrowing since
they started is called the “National Debt’. The first surprise for many of us is that
governments don’t pay off the national debt, it just gets bigger. Of this, more in
Chapter 3.

Municipalities and similar bodies ~Apart from the government borrowing on
behalf of various local authorities, these bodies may borrow in their own name. This
would cover municipalities like Barcelona, counties like Berkshire in the UK,
federal states like Hesse in Germany.

Public corporations This might include nationalised industries, like SNCF in
France or the German railways and post office authorities, or general public sector
bodies like Crédit Local de France or the German Unity Fund.

Within an economy, many of the above will not be nationals but foreigners, with
implications for the foreign exchange market.



