

An Introduction to Global Financial Markets

An extensively revised edition of An Introduction to Western Financial Markets

STEPHEN VALDEZ





© Stephen Valdez 1993, 1997

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of this publication may be made without written permission.

No paragraph of this publication may be reproduced, copied or transmitted save with written permission or in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, or under the terms of any licence permitting limited copying issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency, 90 Tottenham Court Road, London W1P 9HE.

Any person who does any unauthorised act in relation to this publication may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages.

The author has asserted his right to be identified as the author of this work in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

Published 1993 as An Introduction to Western Financial Markets Reprinted twice This extensively revised edition published 1997

Published by
MACMILLAN PRESS LTD
Houndmills, Basingstoke, Hampshire RG21 6XS
and London
Companies and representatives
throughout the world

ISBN 0-333-69584-4 hardcover ISBN 0-333-69394-9 paperback

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

This book is printed on paper suitable for recycling and made from fully managed and sustained forest sources.

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 99 98 97

Printed and bound in Great Britain by Antony Rowe Ltd, Chippenham, Wilts.

Preface

The idea of a book on global financial markets came to me when I hit the problem of recommended reading for candidates coming from the continent of Europe to one of our courses.

Since the course in question was about the markets in general, books called 'How the City of London Works' (or similar titles) did not exactly answer the problem. This was particularly true when we found ourselves facing audiences from the former Russian republics and from East Europe.

It seemed to me that there was a need for a more general book about the global markets as a whole, as opposed to one about markets in one particular country such as the US or the UK. In any case, the financial world is becoming more integrated and global in its operations. A parochial knowledge of just one country is proving less and less satisfactory. This book attempts to answer this need.

Having said that, the book does not attempt a systematic coverage of the markets in all countries. Such a book would be far bulkier than this one and, probably, unreadable! Instead I have usually concentrated on examples from the US, UK, Germany, France and Japan. From time to time, illustrations will also be given from markets such as the Netherlands, Spain, Italy and Switzerland. The aim is not only to give a basic idea of how the markets work, but also to show the diversity of customs and practices within a common theme.

The book should prove useful for those preparing for a variety of examinations (MBA, banking, finance, economics and business studies), those working in banking and financial institutions in a support role (computer staff, accountants, personnel, public relations, back office and settlement) and, finally, staff in the many suppliers of information and computer services to the financial markets (computer manufacturers and software houses, Reuters, Telerate and so on).

In preparing the second edition, I have acted on suggestions from readers that a summary at the end of each chapter would be useful and that the scope of the book would be improved by more coverage of the Japanese markets. I have also followed up useful suggestions for additions to the glossary.

I have, of course, brought all the statistical tables up to date and included more recent events such as international bank mergers (for example, the Bank of Tokyo/Mitsubishi and Chemical/Chase Manhattan), the spate of changes in the UK building society movement, the Nick Leeson affair, the BIS 1995 survey of OTC derivative markets, the Lloyd's of London recovery plan and developments in the European Union, especially the moves towards a single currency in 1999.

Extra subjects now included in the text are a mention of credit unions in the banking chapter, a widening of the topics discussed in money markets and bonds to cover repos, asset backed securities, coupon stripping and dragon bonds and, in the equity chapter (Chapter 9), the addition of bought deals, share buy backs, GDRs as

well as ADRs and the increasingly popular scrip dividend.

Finally, after much heart searching and discussions with my publisher, we have decided that An Introduction to Global Financial Markets is a slightly more apposite title than that used in the first edition.

Stephen Valdez

Acknowledgements

Technimetrics Inc.

Union Bank of Switzerland

Many organisations kindly gave permission for copyright material to be used and these were:

Association for Payment Clearing Services
Acquisitions Monthly
The Banker
Bank of England
Bank for International Settlements
Datastream International
Euromoney Publications plc
European Association of Cooperative Banks
Federal Trsut
Financial Times
London Stock Exchange
Organisation for European Cooperation and Development
PDFM
SBF – Paris Bourse
Society for Worldwide Interbank Financial Telecommunications

Once again, as with the first edition, my thanks to Tina Shorter of Firm Focus for her excellent work in preparing the text, including camera-ready copy.

Contents

Preface Acknowledgements		xiv
		xvi
1	The Debt Merry-Go-Round	1
	RAISON D'ÊTRE OF THE MARKETS	i
	Lenders	1
	Borrowers	2
	Securities	3
	RAISING CAPITAL	4
	Bank Loans	4
	Bonds Equity	4 5
	Gearing	5
	CONCLUSION	7
	SUMMARY	8
2	Banking (I) - Background	9
	HISTORY	9
	BANKING SUPERVISION	12
	TYPES OF BANK: DEFINITIONS	13
	OTHER BANKING TERMINOLOGY	20
	A BANK'S BALANCE SHEET	21
	THE CREATION OF CREDIT	23
	Banking Depends on Confidence	24
	The Money Supply	24
	Liquidity Ratios	24
	The Capital Ratio	25
	CAPITAL RATIO	25 25
	The Basic Concept The Basle Committee	25 25
	Increasing Capital Ratio	23 27
	CENTRAL BANK REPORTING	28
	THE SECOND BANKING DIRECTIVE	28
	MAJOR WORLD BANKS	29
	SUMMARY	33

vi Contents

	APPENDIX 1 – MAJOR BANKS ACROSS THE WORLD	35
	Main European Banks	35
	US and Japan	37
	APPENDIX 2 – INTERNATIONAL BANKING	
	COOPERATION AND MERGERS	38
3	Banking (II) - The Role of the Central Bank	40
	HISTORY OF THE MAJOR CENTRAL BANKS	40
	France	40
	Germany	40
	Japan	41
	UK	41
	US	42
	CENTRAL BANK ACTIVITIES	43
	Supervision of the Banking System	43
	Monetary Policy	44
	Banknotes	45
	Banker to the Other Banks	45
	Banker to the Government	46
	Raising Money for the Government	47
	Controlling the Nation's Currency Reserves	49
	Acting as Lender of Last Resort	49
	Liaison with International Bodies	49
	SUMMARY	51
4	Banking (III) – Commercial Banking	52
	INTRODUCTION	52
	RETAIL BANKING	52
	Types of Service	52
	Money Banking - Deposits	53
	Money Banking - Bank Lending	55
	Home Banking	56
	The Electronic Purse	57
	Other Services	57
	Clearing Systems	59
	Key Retail Banking Issues	60
	WHOLESALE BANKING	65

vii
v

	BANK LENDING	66
	Uncommitted Facilities	66
	Committed Facilities	67
	Syndicated Facilities	70
	The Loan Agreement	75
	SUMMARY	77
5	Banking (IV) - Investment Banking	78
	INTRODUCTION	78
	INVESTMENT BANKING	78
	Accepting	78
	Corporate Finance	82
	Securities Trading	85
	Investment Management	86
	Loan Arrangement	87
	Foreign Exchange	87
	Miscellaneous Activities	87
	REGULATION	88
	SUMMARY	89
6	The Money and Bond Markets	91
	THE RATE OF INTEREST	91
	Risk	91
	Maturity	92
	Expectations	92
	Liquidity	93
	Supply and Demand	93
	Inflation	94
	YIELD	94
	Par Values	94
	Interest Yield	95
	Gross Redemption Yield	96
	Accrued Interest	98
	CREDIT RATINGS	99
	DOMESTIC MONEY MARKETS	101
	Call Money	101
	The Interbank Market	102
	Money Market Securities	103
	Treasury Bills	103

viii Contents

	Local Authority/Public Utility Bills	104
	Certificates of Deposit (CDs)	105
	Commercial Paper (CP)	105
	Bills of Exchange	107
	CENTRAL BANK ROLE	107
	UK Discount Houses	109
	DOMESTIC BOND MARKETS	110
	Introduction	110
	Government Bonds	112
	Local Authority/Public Sector Bonds	115
	Mortgage and Asset Backed Bonds	115
	Corporate Bonds	116
	Foreign Bonds	118
	Junk Bonds	118
	INTERNATIONAL MARKETS	119
	Background: Eurocurrencies	119
	The Syndicated Loan Market	121
	The International Debt Crisis	122
	The Eurobond Market	124
	Coupon Stripping	128
	Other Variations	129
	Medium-Term Notes (MTNs)	130
	The Money Markets	131
	Repos	131
	Statistics	132
	SUMMARY	135
7	Foreign Exchange	137
	INTRODUCTION	137
	The Market	137
	Buyers and Sellers	137
	Bank Profits	138
	WHAT DETERMINES EXCHANGE RATES?	140
	BRETTON WOODS	142
	Exchange Rate Stability	143
	International Monetary Fund	143
	The World Bank	144
	FLOATING RATES	145

Contents ix

	THE EUROPEAN MONETARY SYSTEM (EMS)	147
	The Exchange Rate Mechanism	147
	The Ecu	149
	THE EUROPEAN MONETARY COOPERATION FUND	151
	EUROPEAN MONETARY UNION (EMU)	151
	FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK FOR CORPORATES	155
	Types of Risk	155
	Transaction Risk – Forward Rates	156
	Transaction Risk - Options	158
	FOREIGN EXCHANGE DEALING	161
	Quotations	161
	Cross-rates Foreign Exchange Swaps	162
	Brokers	163 165
	Settlement	166
	ARBITRAGE	168
	CENTRAL BANK SURVEYS	168
	WHY LONDON?	170
	SUMMARY	171
	APPENDIX	173
8	Finance for Trade	174
	GENERAL PROBLEMS	174
	PAYMENT SERVICES	174
	COLLECTION OF DEBTS	176
	EXTENSION OF CREDIT	177
	Bill of Exchange	177
	Documentary Letter of Credit	177
	Types of Documentary Credit	179
	Documentary Collection	182
	FINANCE FOR THE EXPORTER	182
	FOREIGN EXCHANGE	184
	TRADING GUARANTEES	184
	MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES	186
	SUMMARY	187

x Contents

9	Stock Exchanges	188
	HISTORY OF ASSOCIATIONS FOR TRADING	188
	STOCKS AND SHARES	189
	INTERNATIONAL EQUITY	191
	INDICES	192
	WHO OWNS SHARES?	195
	Small Investors vs Institutions	195
	Pension Funds: Funding vs Unfunding	195
	Equity Investment	199
	Mutual Funds	200
	Active vs Passive Management	202
	East Europe	202
	DEALING SYSTEMS	202
	Order Driven Systems	202
	Quote Driven Systems Hybrid Systems	204 208
	Inter Dealer Brokers	206
	Stock Borrowing and Lending	209
	Bought Deals/Block Trades	210
	Share Buy-Backs	210
	SETTLEMENT	211
	NEW ISSUES	212
	RIGHTS ISSUES	213
	SCRIP ISSUES AND SPLITS	214
	SCRIP DIVIDENDS	216
	SECOND MARKETS	216
	ANALYSTS' RATIOS	217
	DEREGULATION	219
	EU RULES	222
	Investment Services Directive	222
	Capital Adequacy Directive	223
	Mergers and Acquisitions	223
	Eurolist	224
	SUMMARY	224
10	Traded Options	226
	DERIVATIVE PRODUCTS	226

Contents xi

TRADED OPTIONS: EQUITIES	227
Calls and Puts	227
Option Writers	229
Trading Options	229
Intrinsic Value and Time Value	231
Calculation of the Premium	232
Exercise or Trade?	234
Other Terminology	235
Options on Indices	236
TRADED OPTION: OTHER OPTIONS	238
Currencies	238
Bonds	238
Interest Rates	239
OPTION STRATEGIES	241
SUMMARY	243
11 Financial Futures	244
FUTURES TRADING	244
Background	244
Hedgers vs Speculators	244
Commodity Futures	246
Financial Futures	248
Index Futures	250
Bond Futures	252
Interest Rates	253
Currency Futures	255
Some Problems of Futures Exchanges	255
Open Outcry or Computers?	255
Contract Volumes	257
SUMMARY	257
12 Other Derivative Products	259
INTRODUCTION	259
FORWARD RATE AGREEMENTS (FRAS)	259
SWAPS	262
Comparative Advantage	262
Interest Rate Swaps	264
Making a Market in Swaps	264
Users of Swaps	266
Swaps and Futures	268
Other Swaps	208

xii Contents

CURRENCY SWAPS	269
CAPS, FLOORS AND COLLARS	270
Introduction	270
Caps	271
Floors	271
Collars	272
THE MARKET IN DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS	273
SUMMARY	275
13 Insurance	277
BACKGROUND TO THE INSURANCE MARKETS	277
History	277
The Insurance Market	278
Assurance/Insurance	278
Regulation	279
Distribution Telephone Selling	280
Self-insurance	281 281
REINSURANCE	
Definitions	282 282
Proportional and Non-proportional Reinsurance	282
Financial Reinsurance	283
The Reinsurance Market	284
LLOYD'S	284
Organisation	284
The London Market	286
Early Problems	287
Commercial Problems	288
THE MARKET TODAY	291
EU REGULATION	292
SUMMARY	293
14 Key Trends	295
INTRODUCTION	295
DEREGULATION	295
REREGULATION	296
RISK MANAGEMENT – COUNTERPARTY RISK	297
RISK MANAGEMENT - DERIVATIVES	299

	xiii
MERGERS/COOPERATION	300
BANCASSURANCE/ALLFINANZ	300
DEMOGRAPHIC FACTORS	301
THE EU	301
ASIAN EMERGING MARKETS	301
SUMMARY	302
Glossary	303
Index	320

1 The Debt Merry-Go-Round

RAISON D'ÊTRE OF THE MARKETS

The beginning is always a good place to start. Let's go straight to the heart of the matter and ask the most fundamental question of all – what are the financial markets for? What is their purpose? What is the raison d'être?

The markets are all about the raising of capital and the matching of those who want capital (borrowers) with those who have it (lenders).

How do the borrowers find the lenders? Clearly, with difficulty but for the presence of intermediaries, such as banks. Banks take deposits from those who have money to save and bundle it up in various ways so that it can be lent to those who wish to borrow.

More complex transactions than a simple bank deposit require markets in which borrowers and their agents can meet lenders and their agents, and existing commitments to borrow or lend can be sold on to other people. Stock exchanges are a good example. Companies can raise money by selling shares to investors and existing shares can be freely bought and sold.

The money goes round and round, just like a carousel on a fairground (see Table 1.1).

Table 1.1 The debt merry-go-round

Lenders	Intermediaries	Markets	Borrowers
Individuals Companies	Banks Insurance companies	Interbank Stock Exchange	Individuals
Companies	Pension funds	Money market	Companies Central government
	Mutual funds	Bond market	Municipalities Public corporations

Lenders

Let's have a look at some of those who might be lenders:

Individuals Individuals may have conscious savings in banks of various kinds. Individuals also may not think of themselves as conscious savers at all but, nevertheless, pay monthly premiums to insurance companies and contributions to pensions. Regarding pensions, there are different traditions. The US, UK, the

Netherlands, Switzerland and Japan have a strong tradition of pension funds. They invest the money paid into either private pension plans or employers' pension schemes. In France, the state takes care of most pensions and pays them out of current taxation, not out of a fund. In Germany, company pensions are important but the company decides on the investment, which may be in the company itself. Where pension funds exist, these funds of money, along with those of insurance companies, are key determinants of movements in the markets. They have to look ahead to long-term liabilities, and will assist the borrowers of capital by buying government bonds, corporate bonds, corporate equities and so on. The shortage of such funds in many of the newly emerging economies is a major reason for the slow growth of local securities markets there.

Companies We think of commercial companies as borrowers of capital. However, even if the company is a borrower, if some of the money is not needed for a short period of time, it will seek to make money by lending in the short-term markets called 'money markets' (that is, transactions of up to 1 year in duration).

There are also companies whose cash flow is strong and who tend to be lenders rather than borrowers. A major company in the dissemination of financial information is Reuters. Their Annual Report for 1995 showed liquid funds in excess of £850m.

Borrowers

Who, then, are the borrowers of capital?

Individuals Individuals may have bank loans for domestic purchases or longer-term mortgages to fund house purchase.

Companies Companies need money short-term to fund cash flow. They need money longer term for growth and expansion.

Governments Governments are typically voracious borrowers. Their expenditure exceeds their receipts from taxes and they borrow to make up the deficit. They may also borrow on behalf of municipalities, federal states, nationalised industries and public sector bodies generally. The total is usually called the 'Public Sector Borrowing Requirement' (PSBR). The cumulative total for all the borrowing since they started is called the 'National Debt'. The first surprise for many of us is that governments don't pay off the national debt, it just gets bigger. Of this, more in Chapter 3.

Municipalities and similar bodies Apart from the government borrowing on behalf of various local authorities, these bodies may borrow in their own name. This would cover municipalities like Barcelona, counties like Berkshire in the UK, federal states like Hesse in Germany.

Public corporations This might include nationalised industries, like SNCF in France or the German railways and post office authorities, or general public sector bodies like Crédit Local de France or the German Unity Fund.

Within an economy, many of the above will not be nationals but foreigners, with implications for the *foreign exchange* market.